## CHHATTISGARH POWER & COAL BENEFICATION LTD.

FACTORY : PLOT NO. 60, SECTOR-C, SIRGITTI INDUSTRIAL AREA, BILASPUR (C.G.) TEL : 07752- 252777, FAX : 07752-252009, EMAIL : cpcbl.coal@gmail.com

05<sup>th</sup> April 2019

To, Director (Coal Mining) Ministry of Environment, Forests & Climate Change Indira Paryavaran Bhavan, Jor Bagh, Jor Bagh Road, New Delhi - 110 003

- Sub: Environmental Clearance for our proposed Modernization cum Expansion of existing 1.25 MTPA Fluidise Bed Classifer type Coal Washery to 2.0 MTPA Heavy Media Cyclone type Coal Washery in the existing plant premises at Plot No. 60 A & 60 B, Sirgitti Industrial Growth Centre, Bilaspur Tehsil & District, Chhattisgarh-Submission of Final EIA report – Reg.
- Ref: i. TOR letter issued vide no. J-11015/68/2017-IA.II (M) dated 6<sup>th</sup> November 2017 ii. Public Hearing held on 22<sup>nd</sup> January 2019

Respected Sir,

We are operating 1.25 MTPA Fluidise Bed Classifer type Coal Washery at Plot No. 60 A & 60 B, Sirgitti Industrial Growth Centre, Bilaspur Tehsil & District, Chhattisgarh. Existing plant was established prior to EIA notification 2006 & its subsequent amendments. Hence Environment Clearance is not applicable to the existing plant.

Existing plant has obtained Consent to Establishment from Chhattisgarh Environment Conservation Board (CECB) vide letter no. 1775/TS/CECB/2004 Raipur dated 24/05/2004 and is operating with valid Consents.

Now company proposes for modernization cum expand existing 1.25 MTPA Fluidise Bed Classifer type Coal Washery to 2.0 MTPA Heavy Media Cyclone type Coal Washery in the existing plant premises as mentioned below:

S.No.	Unit	Existing Plant	Present Proposal	After Present Proposal
1	Coal Washery	1.25 MTPA Fluidise Bed Classifer type Coal Washery	2.0 MTPA Heavy Media Cyclone type Coal Washery	2.0 MTPA Heavy Media Cyclone type Coal Washery

Note: Present proposal involves removal of existing 1.25 MTPA Fluidise Bed Classifer type Coal Washery and establishing 2.0 MTPA Heavy Media Cyclone type Coal Washery in the existing plant premises by utilizing the facilities of existing plant.

REGD. OFFICE : AGRAWAL BHAWAN, SHIV MANDIR ROAD, VIDYA NAGAR, BILASPUR 495 004 (C.G.)

Existing plant is located in the 11.11 acres of land and present proposal will be taken up in the existing plant premises only.

MoEF&CC has accorded TOR for our proposed project vide reference -1 cited above. Subsequently, we have prepared Draft EIA report and submitted to Chhattisgarh Environment Conservation Board (CECB) for conducting Public Consultation / Hearing as per the provision of EIA notification and its subsequent amendments. Accordingly, CECB has conducted Public Consultation / Hearing on 22<sup>nd</sup> January 2019.

Now, we are herewith submitting the Final EIA report incorporating the Public Hearing proceeding along with managements reply to the issues raised during Public Hearing.

In this regard, we request your goodselves to kindly process our application and place our proposal before the Expert Appraisal Committee (EAC) for issue of Environmental Clearance at the earliest.

Thanking you, Regards

Yours sincerely

for Chhattisgarh Power & Coal Beneficiation Limited

S. Ascowel Shikhar Agrawal Director